V A N D E R B I L T   U N I V E R S I T Y

Department of Mathematics

Math 170A – Second-year Calculus, I

Section 01, Room SC 1432, Time MWF 12:10—1:00

Fall 2007, 3 hours credit

Instructor: Daniel A. Ramras, Ph.D.


Office: 1408 Stevenson Center

Office Phone:
(615) 322-4169


Office Hours: T 5:10-6:10, W 3:00-3:50,

Math Office:
(615) 322-6672



 Th 9:00-10:00, or by appointment
e-mail: daniel.ramras@vanderbilt.edu




Text:
Calculus, 5th edition, by James Stewart.  Reading the text is an important part of this course, and 

students will be expected to read the sections indicated on the syllabus before class.

Prerequisite and Description:  Math 170A is the third semester calculus offering.  The course will address the following topics: basic differential equations (parts of Chapter 10), parametric equations including conic sections (Chapter 11), infinite sequences and series with application to single variable calculus (Chapter 12), and vectors and the geometry of three-dimensional space (beginning of Chapter 13).   Each student enrolled in Math 170A should have either completed the 150 series (150/155 a and b) or have received at least a 4 on the BC Calculus AP exam.  Please note that students receiving credit for the BC exam will lost two credit hours by taking Math 170A instead of Math 175.

Review materials:  A concise review of essential algebra and trigonometry topics can be found at http://www.math.vanderbilt.edu/~pscrooke/calculus/AT1.pdf.  Calculus review problems are listed on the syllabus.

Goals:
(1) inspire interest in the learning of mathematics


(2) develop problem solving ability as well as critical and analytical thinking skills 


(3) involve the student actively in the study of calculus


(4) adequately prepare the student for further study in the field of mathematics and in related fields

Attendance:  Students who miss a class meeting are responsible for any assignments and announcements made. 

Calculators:  Calculators will not be used.

Classroom Policy:  Students are not allowed to use electronic equipment such as cell phones, music players, or computers during class.  These activities are a disruption to the instructor and students.

Honor Code:  All quizzes and exams will be subject to Vanderbilt’s Honor Code.  Students will not be 

allowed any resources (books, notes, calculator, etc.) during quizzes and exams, and must work individually.

Accommodation Procedure:  If the student needs course accommodations due to a disability, special arrangements in case the building must be evacuated, or has emergency medical information that needs to be shared with the instructor, contact the instructor as soon as possible. The Opportunity Development Center (2-4705) at Vanderbilt provides services for students with disabilities.  Specific accommodations can be made for students with either physical disabilities or learning disabilities.  Upon receiving appropriate documentation from the student, the Opportunity Development Center will make arrangements with the instructor for the accommodations.

Complaint Procedure:  If at any time during the semester the student wishes to discuss class procedure, schedule, grades, or any class situation, contact the instructor during regularly scheduled office hours or via e-mail, as listed above.  Any complaint that cannot be resolved directly with the instructor should be referred to the Director of Teaching (Jo Ann Staples in SC 1332).

Homework:  There will be daily homework assignments, which students should complete prior to the next class.  It is highly recommended that students read the text prior to attempting homework problems, as the necessary techniques and ideas are presented in the text.  The homework will not be collected, but will be designed to prepare the student for quizzes and exams.  Students should bring their solutions to homework assignments for the current chapter to each class meeting.

Homework Help: The Department of Mathematics sponsors drop-in tutored study halls on Monday and Thursday evenings in the math building, which will start during the second week of classes.  Complete information concerning time and location will be forwarded to you as soon as it is available.  The Tutoring Services Office of the College of Arts and Science offers free individual tutoring and other related services.  For additional information, see http://www.vanderbilt.edu/cas/supportservices/tutoringservices/index.php.  


In addition, the School of Engineering provides special help for their students.  Engineering students should contact the office of Dean Arthur Overholser (3-3773) in SC 5332. 

Quizzes:
There will be eleven in-class quizzes.  Quizzes are given on Wednesdays and will generally cover the homework and class material from the previous three classes (WFM).   Each quiz will be worth 10 points and will be given during the first ten minutes of class.  The lowest quiz grade will count as extra credit.
Exams:  
Three 100-point exams will be given during the semester.  The date of each exam is posted on the syllabus.  Attendance on these dates is compulsory; otherwise, a grade of zero will be recorded.  Any conflict with an exam date must be reported to the instructor at least a week prior to the exam date (except in cases of emergency).



If an exam is missed and the student has an excused absence, a makeup exam will be given during regularly scheduled office hours.  According to the course catalog, the definition of an excused absence is:

“Examples include participation in sponsored University activities (e.g., debate team, varsity sports), observance of officially designated religious holidays, serious personal problems, academic training (e.g. graduate or professional school interviews). … conflicts arising from personal travel plans or social obligations do not qualify as excused absences.”

Final Examination:  A 200 point comprehensive final examination will be given on:

   
Friday, December 18, 2007 from 3:00 – 5:00 p.m. in SC 1307.

There will not be an alternate final exam time. 

Grading Procedure:  Each student will have the following six scores.  The lowest exam score will be replaced with (half of) the final exam score (however, scores of zero resulting from unexcused absences will not be replaced).  The total number of possible points for the semester is 600.  





Quizzes

100





Exam 1

100





Exam 2

100





Exam 3

100





Final Exam
200







A total score of 85% (510 points) or more will guarantee a grade in the A range; 70% (420 points)


will guarantee a grade in the B range; and 55% (330 points) will guarantee a grade in the C range. 


The instructor will assign final grades for the course.

Grading Questions:  Questions concerning the 
grading of a quiz or exam must be written on separate paper and presented to the instructor at the start of class the day after the paper is returned (for example, if an exam is returned on a Wednesday, questions must be submitted by the start of class Friday.)  

Schedule for Math 170A-01 (Fall 2007) 

Wed Aug 29
Review Transcendental functions: definitions, graphs, properties





Review problems:
Exponential - 7.2 #1, 11, 13, 17; 

 


Logarithmic - 7.3 #3, 7, 11, 23, 27; 




Trigonometric - Appendix D #1, 7, 11, 65, 67, 79, 81
Fri Aug 31
Review Differentiation and integration of basic functions





Review problems:
Trigonometric - 3.5 #3, 7, 9; 3.6 #23, 37







Exponential - 7.2: #29, 35, 41, 43







Logarithmic – 7.4 #3, 9, 21, 35

Mon Sep 3
Review Integration techniques





Review problems:
Substitution – 5.5 #1, 3, 7, 39, 59







Integration by parts – 8.1 #1, 3, 5, 7, 33, 35







Trigonometric substitution – 8.3 #1, 5, 7
Wed Sep 5
10.1 HW: #1, 2, 7, 9, 11, 13  (Add/Drop Deadline) 
Fri Sep 7
10.3 HW: #1, 3, 17, 19, 33, 37

Mon Sep 10
10.4 HW: # 3, 9, 12, 13, 16, 19, 21 a)-c)

Wed Sep 12
11.1 Quiz 1 (Extended change period ends)
Fri Sep 14
11.2

Mon Sep 17
11.3

Wed Sep 19
11.4 Quiz 2

Fri Sep 21
11.5

Mon Sep 24
11.6

Wed Sep 26
Review Quiz 3

Fri Sep 28
Exam 1

Mon Oct 1
12.1

Wed Oct 3
12.1 Quiz 4

Fri Oct 5
12.7
12.2

Mon Oct 8
12.2

Wed Oct 10
12.3 Quiz 5 

Fri Oct 12
12.4

Mon Oct 15
12.5

Wed Oct 17
12.6 Quiz 6

Fri Oct 19
12.6

October Break; no classes
 

Wed Oct 24
12.7 Quiz 7

Fri Oct 26
Review (Withdrawal deadline)
Mon Oct 29
Exam 2

Wed Oct 31
12.8 

Fri Nov 2
12.8, 12.9

Mon Nov 5
12.9

Wed Nov 7
12.10 Quiz 8

Fri Nov 9
12.10

Mon Nov 12
12.11

Wed Nov 14
12.12 Quiz 9

Fri Nov 16
13.1


Thanksgiving Break; no classes.  

Mon Nov 26
13.2

Wed Nov 28
Review Quiz 10

Fri Nov 30
Exam 3

Mon Dec 3
13.3

Wed Dec 5
13.4 Quiz 11

Fri Dec 7
13.5

Mon Dec 10
Review

Wed Dec 12 
Review 

Tues Dec 18
Final Exam: 3:00pm-5:00pm SC 1307

Exam Dates:  
Exam 1: Friday September 28, 2007



Exam 2: Monday October 29, 2007



Exam 3: Friday November 30, 2007



Final Exam: Friday, December 18, 2007, 3:00-5:00pm SC 1307

